Contract liabilities N / A 2,014 0 1,033 0 0 0 3,047

Other liabilities 3,539 0 0 – 1,009 0 0 0 2,530

097euromicron AG – Annual Report 2018

CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS (IFRS)

Segment reporting

Auditor’s Report

Balance sheet

Income statement

Statement of comprehensive income

Statement of changes in equity

Statement of cash flows

General disclosures
Consolidated companies

Notes on the consolidated
balance sheet

Changes in the Group’s assets

Notes on the consolidated
income statement

Other disclosures

146

159

082

085

086

087

089

091
114

116

119

135

140

The table below presents a summary of the
 effects from first-time application of IFRS 9
 “Financial Instruments” and IFRS 15 “Revenue
from Contracts with Customers” on assets,
 liabilities and equity at January 1, 2018:
Tables 025 and 026

Adjustments from first-time application of IFRS 9 and IFRS 15 in acc. with IAS 8 0 2 5

Adjustments from
first-time application of

Dec. 31, 2017
(before adjustment)

IFRS 15
(excl. deferred

tax effects)

IFRS 9
(excl. deferred

tax effects)
Effects on

deferred taxes
Jan. 1, 2018

(after adjustment)

€ thou. € thou. € thou. € thou. € thou.

Assets
Noncurrent and current assets
Inventories 31,486 157 0 0 31,643

Trade accounts receivable 8,994 1,448 – 99 0 10,343

Gross amount due from
customers for contract work 52,518 – 52,518 0 0 N / A

Contract assets N / A 50,205 – 54 0 50,151

Deferred tax assets 255 0 0 2 257

Other noncurrent and current
assets 158,907 0 0 0 158,907

Total assets 252,160 – 708 – 153 2 251,301

Adjustments from first-time application of IFRS 9 and IFRS 15 in acc. with IAS 8 0 2 6

Adjustments from
first-time application of

Dec. 31, 2017
(before adjustment)

IFRS 15
(excl. deferred

tax effects)

IFRS 9
(excl. deferred

tax effects)
Effects on

deferred taxes
Jan. 1, 2018

(after adjustment)

€ thou. € thou. € thou. € thou. € thou.

Equity and liabilities
Equity

Consolidated retained earnings – 34,708 – 899 – 153 312 – 35,448

Other equity (including
non-controlling interests) 113,249 0 0 0 113,249

Total equity 78,541 – 899 – 153 312 77,801

Noncurrent and current liabilities

Other provisions 3,706 167 0 0 3,873

Gross amount due to customers
for contract work 2,014 – 2,014 0 0 N / A

Contract liabilities N / A 3,047 0 0 3,047

Deferred tax liabilities 5,598 0 0 – 310 5,288

Other liabilities 3,539 – 1,009 0 0 2,530

Other noncurrent and current
liabilities 158,762 0 0 0 158,762

Total noncurrent and current
liabilities 173,619 191 0 – 310 173,500
Total equity and liabilities 252,160 – 708 – 153 2 251,301

098euromicron AG – Annual Report 2018

CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS (IFRS)

Segment reporting

Auditor’s Report

Balance sheet

Income statement

Statement of comprehensive income

Statement of changes in equity

Statement of cash flows

General disclosures
Consolidated companies

Notes on the consolidated
balance sheet

Changes in the Group’s assets

Notes on the consolidated
income statement

Other disclosures

146

159

082

085

086

087

089

091
114

116

119

135

140

The tables below present a summary of the
differences in recognition and measurement
on the balance sheet and income statement at
December 31, 2018, that would have resulted
if the IFRS standards applicable at December

31, 2017 (in particular IAS 11 “Construction
Contracts”, IAS 18 “Revenue” and IAS 39
 “Financial Instruments: Recognition and Mea-
surement”) would have had to still be applied
in 2018: Tables 027, 028 and 029

Reconciliation of the adjustment effects from IFRS 9 and IFRS 15 at December 31, 2018 0 2 7

Adjustments from
first-time application of

Dec. 31, 2018
(before adjustment)

IFRS 15
(excl. deferred

tax effects)

IFRS 9
(excl. deferred

tax effects)
Effects on

deferred taxes
Dec. 31, 2018

(after adjustment)

€ thou. € thou. € thou. € thou. € thou.

Assets
Noncurrent and current assets
Inventories 28,751 69 0 0 28,820

Trade accounts receivable 11,464 581 – 108 0 11,937

Gross amount due from
customers for contract work 41,374 – 41,374 0 0 N / A

Contract assets N / A 40,790 – 35 0 40,755

Deferred tax assets 2,684 0 0 74 2,758

Other noncurrent and current
assets 159,407 0 0 0 159,407

Total assets 243,680 66 – 143 74 243,677

Reconciliation of the adjustment effects from IFRS 9 and IFRS 15 at December 31, 2018 0 2 8

Adjustments from
first-time application of

Dec. 31, 2018
(before adjustment)

IFRS 15
(excl. deferred

tax effects)

IFRS 9
(excl. deferred

tax effects)
Effects on

deferred taxes
Dec. 31, 2018

(after adjustment)

€ thou. € thou. € thou. € thou. € thou.

Equity and liabilities
Equity

Consolidated retained earnings – 46,857 – 383 – 143 154 – 47,228

Other equity (including
non-controlling interests) 113,435 0 0 0 113,435

Total equity 66,579 – 383 – 143 154 66,207

Noncurrent and current liabilities

Other provisions 3,192 402 0 0 3,594

Gross amount due to customers
for contract work 1,763 – 1,763 0 0 N / A

Contract liabilities N / A 4,209 0 0 4,209

Deferred tax liabilities 2,804 0 0 – 80 2,724

Other liabilities 4,768 – 2,399 0 0 2,369

Other noncurrent and current
liabilities 164,574 0 0 0 164,574

Total noncurrent and current
liabilities 177,101 449 0 – 80 177,470
Total equity and liabilities 243,680 66 – 143 74 243,677

099euromicron AG – Annual Report 2018

CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS (IFRS)

Segment reporting

Auditor’s Report

Balance sheet

Income statement

Statement of comprehensive income

Statement of changes in equity

Statement of cash flows

General disclosures
Consolidated companies

Notes on the consolidated
balance sheet

Changes in the Group’s assets

Notes on the consolidated
income statement

Other disclosures

146

159

082

085

086

087

089

091
114

116

119

135

140

Effects on the cash flow
First-time application of IFRS 9 and IFRS 15
did not have any significant effects on the
euromicron Group’s cash flow. There are slight

(b) Standards, interpretations and
amendments of published standards which
do not yet have to be applied in 2018 and
that were not used by the Group before
they apply
The following new or changed accounting
 regulations of the IASB have recently been

Reconciliation of the adjustment effects from IFRS 9 and IFRS 15 at December 31, 2018 0 2 9

Adjustments from first-time
application of

Dec. 31, 2018
(before adjustment)

IFRS 15
(excl. deferred

tax effects)

IFRS 9
(excl. deferred

tax effects)
Effects on

deferred taxes
Dec. 31, 2018

(after adjustment)

€ thou. € thou. € thou. € thou. € thou.

Sales 317,551 461 0 0 318,012

Inventory changes – 739 69 0 0 – 670

Cost of materials – 165,098 – 14 0 0 – 165,112

Other operating income 1,769 0 10 0 1,779

Other expense and income items
(incl. amortization/depreciation
and the net financial result) – 168,052 0 0 0 – 168,052

Income taxes 3,055 0 0 – 159 2,896

Consolidated net loss for the
period – 11,514 516 10 – 159 – 11,147

Thereof for euromicron AG
shareholders – 11,832 516 9 – 159 – 11,466

Thereof for non-controlling
interests 318 0 1 0 319

(Un)diluted earnings
per share in € – 1.65 0.07 0.00 – 0.02 – 1.60

Standards to be applied in future fiscal years 0 3 0

Standard / interpretation
Mandatory application

in the EU
Adoption by the EU

Commission

IAS 1
Presentation of Financial Statements: definition of
material (amendment) January 1, 2020 No

IAS 8
Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and
Errors: definition of material (amendment) January 1, 2020 No

IAS 19
Employee Benefits: Plan Amendment, Curtailment or
Settlement (amendment) January 1, 2019 Yes

IAS 28
Long-term Interests in Associates and Joint Ventures